RESOLUTION NO. <u>18-09</u>, 2018 COLUMBIA TOWNSHIP, HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO

AUTHORIZING PURCHASE OF FOUR (4) TRAFFICLOGIX SP453ES SOLAR POWER RADAR SPEED SIGNS, INCLUDING DATA COLLECTION, GSM MODEM, NETWORK FEE AND UNIVERSAL BRACKET; AND TO DECLARE AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees safety services to the residents of Columbia Township; and

WHEREAS, in order to help protect the lives and property of township residents and other persons traveling on roads within Columbia Township, the Board desires to provide for periodic monitoring of speeds by radar on various township roads to slow traffic and increase worker safety by alerting drivers of excessive speeds ; and

WHEREAS, this resolution is an emergency necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety or welfare because of the need to slow traffic and protect worker safety,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Trustees of Columbia Township, Hamilton County, Ohio, for the benefit and welfare of Columbia Township and its citizens hereby approves the purchase of four (4) TrafficLogix SP453ES Solar Power Radar Speed Signs, data collection devices, GSM modems, network fees and universal brackets at a cost of \$16,511.00.

Motion to accept Resolution made by: <u>Mrs. Hughes</u>

Seconded by: Mr. Kritikos

VOTE.

TRUSTEE	Voting	Signature	Date
David Kubicki	yes	IDU(03/13/2018
Susan Hughes	yes	Susan Highes	03/13/2018
Chris Kritikos	yes	Ca. Kitik	03/13/2018
ATTEST: Ca	rotine B.	Hechi	03/13/2018
Care	oline Heekin, F	Fiscal Officer	

Passed this 13th day of March 2018.